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Audubon Steward Network  

M ore than 100 dedicated Audubon Cooperative Sanctuary 
Program (ACSP) members have committed themselves to 
helping Audubon International help people help the 

environment as part of the Audubon Steward Network. The network 
serves as local support to help people get actively involved in the 
program. 
 

Members of the Audubon Steward Network serve as a source of 
knowledge, good advice, enthusiasm, and encouragement. They provide 
invaluable, on-the-ground assistance to members of the ACSP and 
others interested in protecting and improving the environment in their 
region. Stewards may answer questions about getting started, achieving 
certification, finding resources, and more.  Many Audubon Stewards are 
also available to offer presentations or visit new members to provide 
on-the-ground assistance. 
 

Feel free to contact the following Audubon Stewards for assistance or 
information regarding their participation in the Audubon Cooperative 
Sanctuary System: 

Arizona 
 

Drew Annan, Dir. of Golf Operations 
Forest Highlands Golf Club 
657 Forest Highlands 
Flagstaff, AZ  86001 
928-525-1112 
aannan@fhgc.com 
 
California 
 

Terry L. Vassey, Ph.D, D.P.Ag. 
Professor of Turfgrass and Golf Course 
Management 

California Polytechnic State University 
San Luis Obispo, CA  93407 
805-756-2858 
tvassey@calpoly.edu 
 
David Wienecke, Superintendent 
Braemar Country Club 
P.O. Box 570217 
Tarzana, CA  91357 
(818) 344-8215 
david.wienecke@ourclub.com 
 
 
 
 

Colorado 
 

Fred Dickman, Director of Golf 
Maintenance 

Broadmoor Resort 
1320 West Cheyenne Mountain Blvd. 
Colorado Springs, CO  80906 
719-471-6105 
fdickman@broadmoor 
 
Marshall Fearing, Superintendent 
Castle Pines Golf Club 
1000 Hummingbird Dr. 
Castle Rock, CO  80104 
303-688-0202 
mfearing@golfintl.com 
 
Joe McCleary, Superintendent 
Saddle Rock Golf Course 
21710 E. Arapahoe Road 
Aurora, CO  80016 
303-699-3920 
sddlrock@aol.com 
 
 
 
 
 

Members of the Audubon Steward 
Network are experienced Audubon 
program members that have 
volunteered to help people get 
actively involved in our programs.   

A U D U B O N  C O O P E R A T I V E  S A N C T U A R Y  P R O G R A M  
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Connecticut 
 

Larry Pakkala, Superintendent 
Woodway Country Club 
412 Hoyt Street 
Darien, CT  06820 
203-329-8257 
lpakkala@aol.com 
 
Delaware 
 

Tristan Engle, Assistant Superintendent 
DuPont Country Club 
1001 Rockland Road 
Wilmington, DE  19803 
302-421-1794 
Tristan.M.Engle@usa.dupont.com 
 
Carlos Reyes, Assistant Superintendent 
Deerfield Golf and Tennis Club 
MBNA America 
Wilmington, DE  19884-1502 
302-452-5954 
 
Paul S. Stead, Superintendent 
Deerfield Golf and Tennis Club 
MBNA America 
Wilmington, DE  19884-1502 
302-452-5954 
paul.stead@mbna.com 
 
Florida 
 

Garth Boline, Superintendent 
Chi Chi Rodriguez Golf Course 
3030 McMullen Booth Road 
Clearwater, FL  33761 
727-723-0516 
Garthalbert@aol.com 
 
Shelly Foy, Office Coordinator 
USGA – Florida Region 
PO Box 1087 
Hobe Sound, FL  33475 
772-546-2620 
sfoy@usga.org 
 
Bob Karnes, Superintendent 
Osprey Ridge Golf Course 
3451 Golf View Drive 
Lake Buena Vista, FL  32830 
407-824-2886 
robert.karnes@disney.com  
 
Jeff Klontz, Superintendent 
Country Club of Florida 
54 Country Road S. 
Village of Golf, FL  33436 
561-732-8317 
suptklontz@aol.com 
 
 

Larry Livingston, CGCS  
Camp Creek Golf Club  
438 Fazio Drive 
Panama City Beach, FL 32413 
850-231-7610 
larry_livingston@arvida.com 
 
Todd Lowe, USGA Agronomist  
USGA - Florida Region 
58 Annapolis Lane 
Rotonda West, FL  33947 
941-828-2625 
tlowe@usga.org 
 
Donald L. Merritt, Principal 
Jensen Beach Elementary School 
2525 NE Savanna Rd. 
Jensen Beach, FL 34957 
772-219-1555 
merritd@martin.k12.fl.us 
 
Gregg Rosenthal, CGCS 
Wilderness Country Club 
101 Clubhouse Drive 
Naples, FL  34105 
941-404-9969 
grosenthal13@msn.com 
 
Kyle Sweet, Superintendent 
The Sanctuary Golf Club 
2250 Wulfert Road 
Sanibel, FL 33957 
239-472-8612 
ksweet@sanctuarygc.net 
 
Matt Taylor, Superintendent 
Royal Poinciana Golf Club 
P.O. Box 7039 
Naples, FL  34101 
239-261-4987 ext. 101 
mattt@rpgolfclub.com  
 
Fred Yarrington, Golf Club Member 
(Hole-in-the-Wall Golf Club) 
160 Moorings Park Drive 
Naples, FL  34105 
239-261-6317 
Flyarrington@aol.com 
 
Georgia 
 

Anthony Williams, Superintendent 
Stone Mountain Golf Club 
1126 Stonewall Jackson Drive 
Stone Mountain, GA  30086 
770-413-5241 
awill12898@aol.com 
 
 
 
 

Illinois 
 

Chuck Anfield, Golf Grounds 
Operations Manager 

Heritage Bluffs Public Golf Club  
24655 West Bluff Road 
Channahon, IL  60410 
815-467-1665 
chuckanfield@hotmail.com 
 
Dan Dinelli, CGCS 
North Shore Country Club 
1340 Glenview Road 
Glenview, IL  60025 
847-724-4963 
ddinelli@aol.com  
 
Tony Kalina, Superintendent 
Prairie Landing Golf Club 
2325 Longest Drive 
West Chicago, IL  60185 
630-232-1650 
puregolf@megsinet.net 
 
Chris Pekarek, Assistant Superintendent 
Village Links of Glen Ellyn 
490 Harding Avenue 
Glen Ellyn, IL  60137 
630-469-2077 ext. 2 
cpekarek@villagelinksgolf.com 
 
Kerry Satterwhite, CGCS 
The Den 
3002 Fox Creek Road 
Bloomington, IL  60174 
309-434-2247 
PnStU85@aol.com 
 
Jason P. Snyder, CGCS 
Chief Operating Manager 
Short Hills Country Club 
2500 11th Street 
East Moline, IL  61244 
309-755-0618 
jsnydercgcs@shorthillscc.com 
 
Joe Wachter, Superintendent 
Spencer T. Olin Golf Course 
4701 College Ave 
Alton, IL  62002 
618-463-4170 
jwachter@palmergolf.com 
 
Indiana 
 

Don Ewoldt, CGCS 
Sand Creek Country Club 
1001 Sand Creek Dr. S. 
Chesterton, IN  46304 
219-395-5300 
don.ewoldt@lelcompany.com   
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Dale Minick, CGCS 
Victoria National Golf Club 
3011 Wethers Road 
Newburgh, IN  47630 
812-858-2717 
dgolf6710@aol.com 
 
Jan Tellstrom, PGA Golf Professional 
Smock Golf Course 
3910 East County Line Road 
Indianapolis, IN  46237-9317 
317-888-0036 
jtellstrom@smockgolf.com 
 
Iowa 
 

Brett Hetland, CGCS 
Brooks Golf Club 
PO Box 379 
Okoboji, IA  51355 
712-332-2675 
brooks@ncn.net 
 
Kansas 
 

Philip (Stan) George, Superintendent 
Prairie Dunes Country Club 
4812 East 30th St. 
Hutchinson, KS  67502 
620-662-6251 
psgeorge@prairiedunes.com 
 
Monica Higgins, Landscape Supervisor/
Audubon Coordinator 

Shadow Glen Golf Club 
26000 Shadow Drive 
Olathe, KS  66061 
(913) 764-6531 
hort@shadowglen.org 
 
Maine 
 

James Christie, Superintendent 
Portland Country Club 
11 Foreside Road 
Falmouth, ME  04015-1797 
207-781-5881 
portccjchristie@aol.com  
 
Linda Lewis, Audubon Representative 
Portland Country Club 
11 Foreside Road 
Falmouth, ME  04015-1797 
207-781-5881 
portcclewis@aol.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Maryland 
 

Dean Graves, Superintendent 
Chevy Chase Country Club 
6100 Connecticut Avenue 
Chevy Chase, MD  20715 
301-656-6323 
deang@chevychaseclub.org 
 
Massachusetts 
 

Christopher Borders-Split, Landscape 
Superintendent 

Tournament Players Club of Boston 
205 Arnold Palmer Blvd. 
Norton, MA  02766 
508-285-7925 
chris_split@pgatourtpc.com 
 
Thomas Brodeur, CGCS 
Tournament Players Club of Boston 
205 Arnold Palmer Blvd. 
Norton, MA  02766 
508-285-7925 
tom_brodeur@pgatourtpc.com 
 
Scott Nickerson, Superintendent 
New Seabury Country Club 
P.O. Box 549 
New Seabury, MA  02649 
508-539-8341 
snickerson@newseabury.com 
 
Michigan 
 

Craig Hoffman, Director of Golf & Grounds 
The Rock 
P.O. Box 26, Maxton Road 
Drummond Island, MI  49726 
906-493-5658 
hoffman@sault.com  
 
Jon Scott, Assistant Superintendent 
Gull Lake View Golf Club 
7417 N. 38th Street 
August, MI  49012 
616-731-2391 
poamann@aol.com 
 
Minnesota 
 

Mike Brower, Superintendent 
Minnesota Valley Country Club 
6300 Auto Club Road 
Bloomington, MN  55438 
952-884-8733 
mbrower@mvccgolf.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Daniel C. Hill, Superintendent 
Birnamwood Golf Course 
12424 Parkwood Drive 
Burnsville, MN  55337 
952-707-6394 
dan.hill@ci.burnsville.mn.us 
 
Dr. Karen I. Shragg, Manager 
Wood Lake Nature Center 
6710 Lake Shore Drive 
Richfield, MN 55423 
612-861-9365 
KShragg@ci.richfield.mn.us 
 
Missouri 
 

Keith A. Thompson, Horticulturist 
Innsbrook Resort & Conference Center 
#1 Innsbrook Estates Drive 
Innsbrook, MO 63390 
636-928-3366 ext. 177 
keith.thompson@innsbrook-resort.com 
 
Nebraska 
 

Casey Crittenden, Superintendent 
Beatrice Country Club 
13th & Oak 
Beatrice, NE  68310 
402-223-2799 
turfguy69@excite.com 
 
Nevada 
 

Shaun J. Riley, Superintendent 
Mountain Golf Course at Incline Village 
690 Wilson Way 
Incline Village, NV  89450 
775-832-1151 
shaun_riley@ivgid.org 
 
New Hampshire 
 

Wallace Warren, Special Asst. to Owner 
Amherst Country Club 
76 Ponemah Rd. 
Amherst, NH  03031 
603-673-6351 
Robinwar@aol.com  
 
New Jersey 
 

Les Carpenter Jr., Superintendent 
Newton Country Club 
25 Club Road 
Newton, NJ  07860 
973-383-1759 
lescarp@nac.net 
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Paul Dotti, Superintendent 
Edgewood Country Club 
449 River Vale Road 
River Vale, NJ  07675 
201-666-1204 
edgepaul@hotmail.com 
 
Mark D. Kuhns, Director of Grounds 
Baltusrol Golf Club 
P.O. Box 9 
Springfield, NJ  07081 
973-376-1933 
BGCturf@aol.com 
 
New York 
 

Patrick Blum, Superintendent 
Colonial Acres Golf Course 
PO Box 103 
Glenmont, NY  12077 
518-439-2089 
superlslman@aol.com 
 
Matt Ceplo, CGCS 
Rockland Country Club 
380 Route 9W 
Sparkill, NY  10976 
845-359-5346 
RockCC@aol.com  
 
Tom Neibling, Superintendent 
Columbia Golf & Country Club 
295 Route 217 
Claverack, NY  12513 
518-851-2015 
 
Peter Salinetti 
5 Huntington Drive 
Schenectady, NY  12309 
518-869-5140 
psalinet@nycap.rr.com 
 
Charlie Sexton, Superintendent 
La Tourette Golf Course 
1001 Richmond Hill Road 
Staten Island, NY  10306 
718-667-5070 
c75sting@aol.com 
 
Andrea Vittum, President 
White Haven Memorial Park 
210 Marsh Road 
Pittsford, NY  14534 
585-586-5250 
andrea.vittum@choiceonemail.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 

North Carolina 
 

H. Dean Baker, Superintendent 
Kinston Country Club 
P.O. Box 1423 
Kinston, NC  28501 
252-527-9464 
kccbaker@earthlink.net 
 
Oklahoma 
 

Brian Peterson, CGCS  
The Greens Country Club 
13100 Green Valley Drive 
Oklahoma City, OK 73120  
405-751-1351 
pete4wsu@swbell.net 
 
Oregon 
 

Jesse Goodling, Superintendent 
Heron Lakes Golf Course 
P.O. Box 17651 
Portland, OR  97217 
503-823-1647 
pkjesse@ci.portland.or.us 
 
Tony Lasher, Superintendent 
The Resort at the Mountain: The Three 
Nines 

68010 E. Fairway Ave 
Welches, OR  97067 
503-622-2217 
tony.lasher@theresort.com  
 
David Phipps, Superintendent 
Stone Creek Golf Club 
14603 S. Stoneridge Drive 
Oregon City, OR  97045 
503-518-8873 
dcphipps@bctonline.com 
 
Pennsylvania 
 

Vince Gilmartin, Regional 
Superintendent 

ValleyCrest GCM Northeast 
9209 Clubhouse Road 
Presto, PA  15142 
413-297-5988 
vgilmartin@valleycrest.com 
 
Richard Kerins, Superintendent 
Tam O’Shanter Of PA 
3001 Spangler Road 
West Middlesex, PA  16159 
724-981-7127 
rkerins@naticom.net 
 
 
 
 
 

Debbie Perry, Horticulturist 
Huntsville Golf Club 
30 Hayfield Road 
Shavertown, PA  18708 
570-675-3800 
MHMGOLF@EPIX.NET 
 
Rhode Island 
 

Scott Roche, Superintendent 
Newport National Golf Club 
324 Mitchell Lane 
Middletown, RI  02840 
401-265-3479 
SrocheNNGC@aol.com 
 
South Carolina 
 

Marvin Bouknight, Staff Naturalist 
Oldfield 
3 Oldfield Circle 
Okatie, SC  29909 
843-379-2519 
marvin@oldfieldsc.com 
 
Jim Cregan, Superintendent 
Ocean and Sea Marsh Courses 
Sea Pines Resort 
PO Box 7000 
Hilton Head Island, SC  29938 
843-363-4600 
jcregan@seapines.com 
 
Ashley Davis, CGCS 
Long Cove Club 
399 Long Cove Drive 
Hilton Head Island, SC  29928 
843-686-1040 
adavis@longcoveclubhhi.com 
 
South Dakota 
 

Steve Harrer, CGCS 
Minnehaha Country Club 
3101 West 22nd Street 
Sioux Falls SD  57105 
605-332-2304 
sharrermcc@msn.com 
 
Texas 
 

Jimmy Thomas, CGCS 
Hyatt Regency: Hill Country Resort 
9800 Resort Drive 
San Antonio, TX  78251 
210-520-4095 
jthomas1234@yahoo.com 
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Richard Boehm, Air Force Golf 
Specialist 

HQ AFSCA/SVPAR 
10100 Reunion Place, Ste 402 
San Antonio, TX  78216 
210-652-4406 
rick.boehm@agency.afsv.af.mil 
 
Vermont 
 

Charles Messenger, CGCS 
Basin Harbor Club 
4800 Basin Harbor Road 
Vergennes, VT  05491 
802-475-4622 ext. 881 
charlie@basinharbor.com 
 
Virginia 
 

Jeff Ball 
6944 Spellman Dr. 
Springfield, VA  22153 
cellphone: 707-695-5454 
jeff@ballgolfturf.com 
 
Washington 
 

Steve Kealy, Superintendent 
Glendale Country Club 
13440 Main Street 
Bellevue, WA  98005 
425-746-7947 
stevekealy@gmail.com 
 
Vance Much, Superintendent 
Semiahmoo Golf & Country Club 
8720 Semiahmoo Parkway 
Blaine, WA  98230 
360-371-0606 
vmuch@semiahmoo.com  
 
West Virginia 
 

Patrick D. McCabe, Director of Golf 
Maintenance 

The Greenbrier Hotel 
300 W. Main Street 
White Sulphur Springs, WV  24986 
304-536-1110 ext. 7351 
Pat_McCabe@greenbrier.com  
 
Wisconsin 
 

Gordon Waddington, Superintendent 
Ozaukee Country Club 
10823 N. River Rd. 
Mequon, WI 53092 
262-242-0142 
gordowadd@aol.com  
 
 
 
 

Wyoming 
 

Ron Conard, CGCS, Director of Golf  
City of Cheyenne  
4603 Lyons Park Drive  
Cheyenne, WY  82001 
307-637-6422 
Rconard@Cheyennecity.org 
 
 
 
International 
 
Australia 
 

New South Wales 
 

David Warwick, Superintendent 
Avondale Golf Club 
PO Box 20 
Pymble NSW 2073 
AUSTRALIA 
02 94 496455 
dwarwick@avondalegolfclub.com.au 
 
Queensland 
 

Darren Moore, CGCS 
Lakelands Golf Club 
Robina 42 
Gold Coast, Queensland  4226 
AUSTRALIA 
07 55 798700 
Darren.Moore@ourclub.com 
 
Canada 
 

Alberta 
 

James Beebe, Superintendent 
Priddis Greens Golf and Country Club 
1 Priddis Greens Drive 
Priddis, AB  T0L 1W0 
CANADA 
403-931-3391 
jbeebe@priddisgreens.com 
 
David Grant, Superintendent 
Lethbridge Country Club 
101 Country Club Road South 
Lethbridge, AB  T1K 7N9 
CANADA 
403-328-9641 
course@lccgolf.com 
 
Sean Kjemhus, TMT, Superintendent 
Stewart Creek Golf Club 
Box 8570 
Canmore, AB  T1W 2V3 
CANADA 
(403) 678-2935 Ext 10 
skjemhus@stewartcreekgolf.com 
 

Cam McTavish, Environmental 
Stewardship Coordinator 

Stewart Creek Golf Club 
Box 8570 
Canmore, AB  T1W 2V3 
CANADA 
(403) 678-2935 
smctavis@telus.net 
 
Mark Nickel, Environmental 
Coordinator 

Priddis Greens Golf & Country Club  
#1 Priddis Greens Drive 
Priddis AB, Canada  T0L 1W0 
403-931-3391 
mnickel@priddisgreens.com 
 
British Columbia 
 

Dean Piller, Superintendent 
Cordova Bay Golf Course 
5533 Cordova Bay Road 
Victoria, BC  V8Y 2L3 
CANADA 
250-658-4445 
dpiller@telus.net 
 
Ontario 
 

Marc Brooks, Superintendent 
Stone Tree Golf & Fitness Club 
R.R. #4 
Owen Sound, ON  N4K 5N6 
CANADA 
519-376-7899 ext. 33 
 
Brian Sambleson, Member 
(Whitevale Golf Club) 
37 Kilchurn Castle Drive 
Toronto, ON  M1T 2W3 
CANADA 
416-412-3117 
sambles@attglobal.net 
 
Fuzail Siddiqui, ACSP Coordinator 
Station Creek Golf Club 
Gormley, ON 
CANADA 
siddiquf@yahoo.com 
 
Quebec 
 

Doug Meyer, Superintendent 
Beaconsfield Golf Club 
49 Golf Ave. 
Pointe-Claire, QC  H9S 4N6 
CANADA 
514-695-6378  
turfdept@BGCinc.ca 
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Lynn Meyer, ACSP Coordinator 
Beaconsfield Golf Club 
49 Golf Ave. 
Pointe-Claire, QC  H9S 4N6 
514-695-6378 
CANADA 
turfdept@BGCinc.ca  
 
Ron Rainville 
Club de Golf Drummondville 
400 Chemin du Golf 
Drummondville, QC  J2C 8S9 
CANADA 
819-478-0655 
rcrainville@videotron.ca 
 
Southeast Asia 
 

James Sua, CGCS, Manager of Golf 
Course Maintenance 

National Service Resort & Country Club 
10, Changi Coast Walk 
Republic Of Singapore  499739 
SINGAPORE 
65 65 408271 
jamessua@nsrcc.com.sg 
 
Sweden 
 

Per Håkan Rasmusson, Owner 
Värpinge Golfbana  
Rinnebacks gard 
227 36 LUND 
SWEDEN 
46 705 18 91 30 
hakan@varpingegolfbana.se 


